
 
 

POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 3 October 2023 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Emily Wood (Chair), Calum Watt (Vice-Chair), 
Debbie Armiger, Liz Bushell, Natasha Chapman, Bill Mara and 
Mark Storer 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Martin Christopher, Clare Smalley, Dylan Stothard, 
Pat Vaughan and Aiden Wells 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Caroline Bird, Steve Bird, Michelle Hoyles, 
Legal Services and Martin Walmsley 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 15 August 2023  
 

3 - 6 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Waste Collection & Street Cleansing Specifications (For New Contracts 
From 1/9/2026)  
 

7 - 28 

4.  Parks and Open Spaces - Income Policy  
 

29 - 60 

5.  Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2024/25  
 

61 - 80 

6.  Corporate Document Review 2023  
 

81 - 90 

7.  Scrutiny Annual Report 2022/23  
 

91 - 102 

8.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

Verbal 
Report 

9.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 and Executive Work 
Programme Update  
 

103 - 112 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Policy Scrutiny Committee 15 August 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Emily Wood (in the Chair),  

Councillor Debbie Armiger, Councillor Liz Bushell, 
Natasha Chapman, Councillor Bill Mara and Councillor 
Thomas Dyer 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Mark Storer 
 

 
10.  Confirmation of Minutes - 13 June 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

11.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

12.  Proposals for Extension of Existing Public Space Protection Order
[...]
to the 
proposed asylum seeker accommodation at Scampton. This would be added to 
the Health Scrutiny Work Programme for future discussions. 
 
She further updated members of the business that had been discussed at the 
Health Scrutiny meetings held on 14th June and 19th July 2023, these were: 
 

 Consultation on Paediatric Services at Pilgrim Hospital, Boston 

 East Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Trust – Performance 

 NHS Joint Forward Plan 

 GP Provision in Lincolnshire 

 NHS Dental Services in Lincolnshire 

 Water Fluoridation 

 Outcome of Consultation on Local Mental Health Rehabilitation 
Services (Ashley House in Grantham) 

 Update on Adult Mental Health Services in Lincolnshire 

 Lincolnshire Acute Service Review – Urgent & Emergency Care and 
Acute Medicine Implementation Update 

 Paediatric Service at Pilgrim Hospital, Boston – Proposed 
Response of the Committee to the Consultation 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

14.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2023-24 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  

 
The Democratic Services Officer: 
  

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2023-24 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’ 

 
b. presented the Executive Work Programme August 2023 – July 2024 

 
c. requested councillors to submit what items they wished to scrutinise from 

the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest 
 

d. invited members questions and comments. 
 

Councillor Mara raised concerns about the Armed Forces Covenant and action 
plan and expressed that it could be used more widely. He requested that the 
Policy be brought to committed to be considered. 
 
Becky Scott, Legal Services Manager advised that the Armed Forces Covenant 
could be brought to committee, if there was scope to influence it. She advised 
that she would liaise with the relevant Officer to find out if this was suitable to be 
reviewed.   
 

Councillor Calum Watt asked for clarification on the Housing Pipeline Approach 
which was scheduled on the Executive Forward Plan for 16 October 2023 and 
asked if this could come to Policy Scrutiny Committee if appropriate. 
 

5



Becky Scott, Legal Services Manager responded that she would liaise with the 
Lead Officer for the Housing Pipeline Approach to find out more details and 
schedule it in to the Policy Scrutiny Work Programme if appropriate. 
 
Councillor Calum Watt, referred to the Executive Forward Plan and asked if the 
report on the Transfer of Selected Museum Artifacts to Lincolnshire County 
Council could be scheduled into the Policy Scrutiny Work Programme for 3 
October 2023. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer, would liaise with the Lead Officer and schedule 
into the work programme if appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
  

1. the work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted. 
 

2. the Executive work programme be noted. 
 

6



 
POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                     3 OCTOBER 2023 

 

 
SUBJECT:   
 

WASTE COLLECTION & STREET CLEANSING 
SPECIFICATIONS (FOR NEW CONTRACTS FROM 1/9/2026)              

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLINE BIRD, COMMUNITY SERVICES MANAGER 
(PROGRAMME) 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To provide an update on the specification for the waste collection and street 
cleansing contract prior to commencing procurement, with specific reference to 
comments received in the All-Member workshops. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 The Council has two contracts for street scene services: street cleansing and 
grounds maintenance, and waste collections. Both of these contracts end on 31st 
August 2026. Work has commenced on procuring new contracts which will 
commence on 1st September 2026. They will be realigned and packaged as two 
separate contracts: waste (which includes recycling and other domestic waste 
streams) and street cleansing, and a separate grounds maintenance contract.  
 

2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 

The work involved is extensive, and includes reviewing and updating all the 
specifications for the full range of works that will be delivered as part of the new 
contracts. 
 
This has involved consultation with all Members, as well as reviewing the 
specifications against changes in law, changes in best practice and environmental 
awareness and ‘lessons learned’, as well as trying to avoid significant increases in 
costs. 

2.4   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
2.6     

The waste / cleansing specifications are now drafted and are extensive. A summary 
is attached as Appendix A for Committee’s information. The summary matches the 
new specifications to feedback received from Members in the All-member 
workshops that took place in late 2022 / early 2023. The review has considered and 
rewritten every requirement within the current specifications. The changes in 
Appendix A are just those material changes which may be noticeable to service 
users. Many other changes have been made in the interests of cost control, clarity, 
ease of navigation, ease of operational use and understanding.  
 
The grounds maintenance specification is still in development, as it is programmed 
to go out to tender in mid-2024. That specification will be brought before Members 
in a separate report. 
 
Of special note, this report also draws attention to the fact that the Council will 
require its contractors to pay their staff in accordance with the Real Living Wage as 

7

Item No. 3



a minimum (currently £10.90 per hour). This will relate to both the waste /cleansing 
and the grounds maintenance contracts. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 

These contracts have been in place since 2006, and although variations have been 
made since that time, it was necessary and appropriate to carry out a full review of 
the specifications so that the services the Council delivers from September 2026 
reflect the Council’s strategic priorities, changes in legislation, and accepted best 
practice. 
 
All of this is 
[...]
sessment. 

 
Checked and approved by 
responsible officer(s) 
(Sign and Print Name) 

 

Date 25/8/2023 

Did any information 
gaps exist? 

Y/N/NA If so what were they and what will you do to fill these? 

 
 
 

NO  

26



  

 5 

Checked and approved by Assistant 
Director 
(Sign and Print Name) 

Steven Bird  

Date 25/8/23 

 

27



T
his page is intentionally blank.



 
POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  3 OCTOBER 2023 

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

PARKS AND OPEN SPACES – INCOME POLICY 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

STEVE BIRD, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES AND 
STREET SCENE 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To present a policy document that sets a framework for permitting charges to be 
levied, in some instances, for matters relating to parks and open spaces, so as to 
generate income in support of these sites.  
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The parks and open spaces of Lincoln have a vital part to play in supporting many 
of the Council’s future ambitions for the city and its residents.  
 

2.2 To be able to realise as many aspects of that potential as possible requires funding; 
funding which in the current economic climate is unlikely to be forthcoming for some 
years.  
  

2.3 
 
 
 
 
2.4 

It is therefore essential that the Council does not overlook opportunities to generate 
income in support of its parks now, but it is recognised that it is important to consider 
any such opportunities/charges carefully so as not to inadvertently or unintentionally 
impact park/open space users negatively.  
 
The attached document is a proposal for a charging policy which is intended to 
provide a motivation to staff/volunteers/ third parties by giving an opportunity to 
generate income for a site they love, whilst at the same time setting it within 
sufficiently flexible controls to ensure that charges are applied fairly, considerately, 
and with the best interests of the parks/open spaces and the Council’s wider aims 
at heart.  
 
[...]
cheme, caseload increases of 0% 
and 5% have been modelled, along with Council Tax increases of 1.9% and 2.9%.  
These are summarised in Appendix 1, giving an indication of the potential cost and 
savings to City of Lincoln Council. Also included is the potential value for non-
collection, based on the collection figure currently included in the MTFS (98.75%). 
 

5.3 As a billing authority the Council can decide whether or not to amend core elements 
of its scheme each year.  Schemes being consulted upon are included in Appendix 1 
to this report. 
 
There will be some technical changes that will still need to be applied to ensure that 
the Council’s scheme complies with the Prescribed Scheme Regulations (for example, 
covering Universal Credit, premiums and discounts).  These details are awaited from 
the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC). 
 
Technical amendments to the scheme in relation to uprating incomes, applicable 
amounts, disregards and allowances are to be collated once statutory details have 
been released by the Secretary of State. 

63



 
5.4 In developing the modelling for each of the CTS scheme options a number of 

assumptions have been made, as follows: 
 

 5% uprating of benefits figures  - the national benefits uprating figure was 
3.1% for 2022/23, and then an initially unanticipated 10.1% in 2023/24 (in line 
with the September 2022 inflation rate).  As the actual 2024/25 benefits 
upratings figure is unknown at this time, as and when this becomes clearer 
modelling of a potential scheme may be refined. 
 

 As the Council and major preceptors are likely to set differing levels of Council 
Tax increases, this creates a variety of modelling scenarios.  Council Tax 
increases of 1.9% and 2.9% have therefore been assumed for modelling 
purposes.  The final costs of the scheme will though be increased by the actual 
level of Council Tax increases applied.  The modelling does not though take 
into consideration that the
[...]
 showing the main 

Did any information 
gaps exist? 

Y/N/NA If so what were they and what will you do to fill these? 

 
 
 

Y Further modelling is taking place in relation to impacts of a working age banded scheme. 

79



Appendix 2 – 3rd October 2023 Policy Scrutiny Committee – Council Tax Support Scheme 2024/25 Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 6 

groups of working age claimants getting Council Tax Support now and likely to be affected by changes to the 
current scheme.  Extracts of the data will allow monitoring of the main types of people affected by the policy 
can take place as required. 
 

 
Checked and approved by 
responsible officer(s) 
(Sign and Print Name) 

 Date  

Checked and approved by Assistant 
Director 
(Sign and Print Name) 

 

Martin Walmsley                

Date 15th September 2023. 

 

80



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 OCTOBER 2023  
  

 
SUBJECT:  
 

CORPORATE DOCUMENT REVIEW 2023 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

MICHELLE HOYLES – BUSINESS MANAGER CORPORATE 
POLICY AND TRANSFORMATION 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To provide an overview of this year’s corporate document review, and to 
summarise how the Council continues to ensure its corporate strategies, policies 
and other key documents are regularly reviewed and updated. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 The Council has numerous policies and strategies that provide the essential 
framework upon which officers and members carry out their duties and functions. 
The way the Council runs its services inevitably evolves and changes over time; to 
ensure that the Council’s duties and functions remain effective, and that they 
continue to meet the needs and aspirations of the city and its communities, these 
key documents need to be reviewed and updated regularly.   
 

2.2 A project was undertaken pre-pandemic, to identify and collate a list of all corporate 
documents approved by the Council, and to develop a means to regularly review 
and update 
[...]
being 

referred to Full Council for approval.  
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 Within the Constitution it states that the scrutiny committees should produce an 
annual report to Council. Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees do produce 
individual reports to Council during the municipal year, however, the attached 
Scrutiny Annual Report (Appendix 1) summarises the work of the five 
committees for the full year and highlights the key achievements made under 
scrutiny in 2022/23. 
 

2.2 Once the Annual Report has been approved, it will be published on the 
Council’s website and circulated to interested persons or groups as 
appropriate. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 That the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2022/23 be agreed and referred to Full 
Council for approval. 
 

Key Decision No 
 

Key Decision Reference No. 
 

 

Do the Exempt Information 
Categories Apply 
 

No 

Call In and Urgency: Is the 
decision one to which Rule 15 
of the Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules apply? 

No 
 

Does the report contain 
Appendices? 
 

Yes 

If Yes, how many 
Appendices? 
 

One 

List of Background Papers: 
 

 

Lead Officer:  Claire Turner, Democratic Services Officer 
Email: claire.turner@lincoln.gov.uk 
 

 

91

Item No. 7

mailto:claire.turner@lincoln.gov.uk


This page is intentionally blank.



 

 

Scrutiny  
Annual Report 
2022-23 

a 93



 

 
Introduction  
 
During 2022-23, the City of Lincoln Council continued to operate executive 
arrangements with its Executive comprising of the Leader of the Council and five 
other councillors as Portfolio Holders. Most of the Council’s decisions are made by 
the Executive. To improve the quality of the Executive’s decisions, Scrutiny 
Committees remained in place which provided the opportunity for the remaining 27 
non-executive councillors to challenge decisions made by the Executive, as well as 
to help the Executive in reviewing and developing new policies. 
 
This report covers the council year from May 2022 until March 2023. 
 

 
Ba

Minutes of the meeting


Policy Scrutiny Committee 3 October 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Emily Wood (in the Chair),  

Councillor Calum Watt, Councillor Debbie Armiger, 
Councillor Liz Bushell, Councillor Natasha Chapman, 
Councillor Bill Mara and Councillor Mark Storer 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
15.  Confirmation of Minutes - 15 August 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

16.  Matters Arising  
 

Councillor Calum Watt referred to minute number 14 and advised that an update 
on the Transfer of Museum Artifacts to Lincolnshire County Council would be 
provided to the next meeting of the Historic Environment Advisory Panel. 
 
Michelle Hoyles, Business Manager Corporate Policy and Transformation 
referred to minute number 14 in relation to the Armed Forces Covenant and 
advised that any specific policies that may be revised, updated or created as part 
of the partnership work through the Lincolnshire Armed Forces Covenant 
Partnership would be brought to Policy Scrutiny Committee at the appropriate 
time. There was a meeting due to be held on 1 November 2023 that would set out 
revised terms of reference for the group and a new proposed framework for the 
county to help progress the work of the partnership.  
 
Councillor Calum Watt, advised that the Armed Forces Covenant would be 
discussed at the March meeting of Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee. 
Michelle Hoyles, responded that advice would be sought to confirm whether it 
would be best for the item to be considered at Policy Scrutiny Committee or 
Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee as it would be a duplication of work 
for it to go to both Committees. 
 
 

17.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

18.  Waste Collection & Street Cleansing Specifications (For New Contracts From 
1/9/2026)  

 
Steve Bird, Assistant Director of Communities and Street Scene introduced the 
report and made the following key points: 
 

a. presented a report to provide an update on the specification of the waste 
collection and street cleansing contract prior to commencing procurement, 
with specific reference to comments received in the All-Member 
workshops. 
 



b. explained that the Council had two contacts for street scene services: 
street cleansing and grounds maintenance, and waste collections. Both of 
these contracts would end on 31st August 2026. 

 

c. further explained that the new contracts would commence on 1st 
September 2026 and would be realigned and packaged as two separate 
contracts: waste (which included recycling and other domestic waste 
streams) and street cleansing, and a separate grounds maintenance 
contract. 
 

d. explained that there were specialist vehicles required, and that the lead-in 
time for procuring the vehicles was currently two years, therefore 
procurement needed to commence in November 2023. 
 

Caroline Bird, Community Services Manager (Programme) gave a detailed 
overview of the proposed waste/cleansing contract specifications and covered the 
following key points: 
 

a. advised that the Council would require its contractors to pay their staff in 
accordance with the Real Living Wage as a minimum. 
 

b. explained that the waste/cleansing specification had been drafted and was 
summarised at Appendix A of the report.  
 

c. further explained that the changes in Appendix A were just material 
changes which may be noticeable to service users. Many other changes 
had been made in the interests of cost control, clarity, ease of navigation, 
ease of operational use and understanding. 
 

d. detailed the issues highlighted at member workshops, actions taken to 
address these issues and the anticipated impact on cost. 

 

e. updated that since the publication of this report, the contract had been 
amended to reflect that side waste collections were unlikely to be allowed 
by 2026. 

 
f. invited members questions and comments: 

 
Question: What was side waste? 
Response: Side waste was rubbish that had been put at the side of the bins 
rather than inside of the bins. At the moment recycling was collected from side 
waste. However, due to the risk of contamination it was unlikely to be allowed to 
continue by 2026. 
 
Comment: There were issues with collections at narrow roads within Boultham 
Ward. It would be interesting to see how this would be addressed and written into 
the contract. 
 
Question: What was the length of the contract? 
Response: The contract was for 8 years and 7 months, which would bring it in 
line with the financial year. There was the option to extend the contract for a 
further 8 years if both parties were happy to continue. 
 



Question: It was currently expected that separate collections for paper and card 
would be introduced in the future, and it would be likely to change in future to 
have other separate collections. How would this affect the contract? 
 
Response: There was a flexibility clause in the contract. The Council and the 
contractor would be obliged to work together to address any future changes. 
Question: Would there be an extra charge for changes or additional collections? 
Response: Would there be an extra charge for changes or additional collections? 
Response: Yes, the contractor would be required to provide costs to ensure 
value for money. The type of contract meant that the contractor could look to 
make changes to improve efficiency. If there were fundamental changes to the 
service, suggested by the contractor, the benefits would be shared between the 
contractor and the Council. 
 
Question: How would the “in cab” technology work? 
Response: A tablet would be integrated into each cab which would instantly  
report updates from the cleansing and collection crews. This would enable 
customer services staff to have the relevant information much faster to deal with 
customer enquiries. 
 
Question: To what extent were the changes to the service driven by costs rather 
than providing a better service? 
Response: The contract would provide best value for money whilst reducing the 
risk to contractors. We were trying to achieve a balance between value for money 
and providing a statutory duty. There was no expectation there would be a 
deterioration in the service provided. 
 
Question: Why had the routine sweeping of car parking bays been removed from 
the specification? 
Response: The sweeping of car parking bays referred to some council housing 
areas, it was an anomaly in the current contract and a decision was made by the 
Director of Housing and the Portfolio Holder for Quality Housing to remove this 
from the specification.  
 
Question: Would there be a smaller charge for garden waste collections if there 
was a reduction in the service? 
Response: This would be a decision to be made by Members through the 
democratic process. 
 
Question: Should the cleansing of bridges, lifts and stairs be maintained and 
paid for by Network Rail? 
Response: Yes, but their response times were slow and it did not reflect well on 
the City. The lifts, stairs and bridges would be treated the same as the 
surrounding streets. It was not a significant part of the contract cost. 
 
Question: What was on-street recycling bins? 
Response: It was where litter bins in the street gave recycling options to people 
disposing of waste while out and about . The Council was not in a position to offer 
this service yet but it was hoped to introduce the service in the future. It would 
need to be agreed with Lincolnshire County Council. 
 
Comment: People often did not know what to do if they received a label on their 
bins for contamination. 



Response: It was a balance between discouraging contamination but also not 
making it too difficult for people to recycle. Some more work on education and 
enforcement was required. 
 
Question: Would it be possible to move to compostable refuse bags in the 
future? 
Response: The Lincolnshire County Council waste handler had to be able to 
handle the materials. We were currently waiting for a reply from Lincolnshire 
County Council regarding the bags. It had been written into the contract that we 
would like to use alternative bags such as compostable material in the future. The 
contractor would be expected to work with us to identify alternative bags. 
 
Question: Had any consideration been given to re introducing the Saturday 
waste service (Civic Amenity Service) where residents could take their waste to a 
nominated point? 
Response: It was not possible to reintroduce this service due to health and 
safety legislation. There were also issues of businesses taking advantage of the 
service and an increase in fly tipping at the sites. People would leave their 
rubbish at the site even if they did not know the collection day. 
 
Question: Some residents did not know what contamination was. What was the 
communication plan to address this? 
Response: With regards to the changes to the contract, a communication plan 
would be drawn up in due course and would provide plenty of time to advertise 
any changes. In general terms we were mindful that levels of contamination were 
high and we would be taking steps to address this. There would be a campaign 
running up to Christmas. 
 
Question: Currently refuse sacks were provided inside a bag rather than a roll, 
the bag was not needed, could this be changed? 
Response: This would be discussed with the current contractor, and the wording 
in the new specification would be amended. 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be supported and referred to Executive 
for consideration. 
 

19.  Parks and Open Spaces - Income Policy  
 

Steve Bird, Assistant Director Communities and Street Scene: 
 

a. presented a policy document that set out a framework for permitting 
charges to be levied, in some instances, for matters relating to parks and 
open spaces, so as to generate income in support of these sites. 
 

b. explained that parks and open spaces had a vital part to play in supporting 
many of the Council’s future ambitions for the City and its residents. 

 
c. advised that funding was required and that in the current economic 

climate, it was unlikely to be forthcoming for some years. 
 

d. gave an overview of the proposed policy and explained that it was careful 
to set clear policy where possible, but where it was not possible, it 
established a suitable decision-making route with accountability. 

 
e. referred to the proposed Charging Policy attached as Appendix 1 of the 

report and advised that it is intended to: generate income in support of 



parks and open spaces, enthuse stakeholders to generate income for 
parks initiatives, and that it was not intended to  deter use of the spaces. 
 

f. invited committee’s questions and comments: 
 

Question: Could reassurance be given that the policy would not deter people 
from using parks and outdoors spaces for activities such as wedding 
photographs?   
Response: People using parks for this purpose already made voluntary 
donations to the parks. We did not want to deter people from using the parks, so 
opportunities for waivers had been built into the policy.  
 
Question: What was the threshold for using the space for an event and how 
would the Council ensure that people were paying the charge? 
Response: We would charge for formal use of the parks and open spaces 
however, we would not levy a direct charge for impromptu, casual, and informal 
use. We were aware of businesses using the sites and would approach them to 
ask them to pay a fair and reasonable charge. 
Question: Was there a more detailed list of activities that would be charged for? 
Response: A short life working group would be established to look at ways the 
policy would be used.  For example, we would not seek a charge for community 
groups using the parks and open spaces if their aims aligned with the Council’s,, 
but if someone was running a business (e.g. a bootcamp) then it would be fair 
and reasonable to ask them to pay. 
 
Question: Would the money generated be used on the parks and open spaces? 
Response: Yes. It was proposed that all income was ringfenced. If  significant 
funds were generated it would be brought to Councillors to decide how the money 
would be used. 
 
Steve Bird, Assistant Director Communities and Street Scene reiterated that  it 
was not the intention to charge directly for informal use of the parks and open 
spaces or to deter people from using the spaces. However, if people were 
generating an income from the sites, then it was fair and reasonable to charge for 
their use 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

20.  Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2024/25  
 

Tracey Parker, Revenues and Benefits Manager:  
 

a. presented the proposed scheme for Local Council Tax Support for the 
financial year 2024/25 and accompanying Exceptional Hardship Payments 
Scheme, as part of the formal consultation period. 
 

b. gave the background to the scheme as detailed at paragraph 2 of the 
report and advised that there were currently 8458 residents claiming 
Council Tax Support in Lincoln. 
 

c. advised that there were 2,591 pensioners in receipt of Council Tax Support 
and they were protected under the legislation so that they would not be 
affected by any changes made to the Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 



d. further advised that there were 5,867 working age claimants who would be 
affected by any changes made to the scheme, and as such any potential 
reduction in support being provided. This figure includes those working 
age customers considered ‘vulnerable’. 

 
e. highlighted the impacts of Covid-19 on the amount of Council Tax Scheme 

awarded, with significant increases in caseload and cost of the scheme as 
detailed at paragraph 3 of the report. 

 
f. referred to paragraph 4 of the report and gave an overview of the current 

Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 

g. advised that based on the current core elements of the existing scheme, 
caseload increases of 0% and 5% had been modelled, along with Council 
Tax increases of 1.9% and 2.9%. These were summarised in Appendix 1 
of the report which gave an indication of the potential cost and savings to 
the City of Lincoln Council. Also included was the potential value for non-
collection (based on projected collection in the tax base of 98.75%) 
 

h. explained that as a billing authority the Council could decide whether or 
not to amend core elements of its Council Tax Support scheme each year. 
Schemes being consulted on were summarised at Appendix 1 of the 
report. 
 

i. referred to paragraph 5.3 and 5.4 of the report and explained the technical 
amendments and assumptions that had been made in developing the 
modelling for each Council Tax Support Scheme.  
 

j. reported that the options considered for consultation by Executive on 18 

September 2023 were as follows: 
 

 Option 1: No change to the current scheme; 

 Option 2: Introduction of a ‘banded scheme’ for all working age 
customers (as detailed at paragraph 5.6 of the report) 

 
k. referred to paragraph 5.8 of the report which detailed the Exceptional 

Hardship Payments Scheme and proposed an Exceptional Hardship 
Budget of £35,000 be put in place for 2024/25. 

  
l. asked for Committee’s consideration and comments as part of the formal 

consultation process. 
 
Question: Did the exceptional hardship fund start from the beginning of the 
financial year? 
Response: Yes, the proposal was to increase the exceptional hardship fund  to 
£35k. It was expected that more claims would be made next year if we moved to 
a banding scheme.  
 
Question: Could members have a copy of the consultation letter? 
Response: The letter was available on the website; however a copy of the letter 
could be circulated to members following the meeting. 
Question: Did members of the public have access to a hard copy of the 
consultation letter? 
Response: We encouraged online responses to the consultation; however a hard 
copy could be provided on request. 



Question: When did the consultation start? 
Response: The consultation started on 2 October  and would end on 13 
November  2023.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
RESOLVED that –  
 

1. That consultation on a ‘no change’ scheme for 2024/25 be supported.  
 

2. That consultation on a working banded scheme for 2024/25 be supported 
as well as further detailed modelling of a working age banded schemed for 
2024/25 to take place.  

 
3. The Exceptional Hardship Scheme of £35,000 for 2024/25 be supported.  

 

 
21.  Corporate Document Review 2023  

 
Michelle Hoyles, Business Manager Corporate Policy and Transformation: 
 

a. presented a report to provide this year’s corporate document review, and 
to summarise how the Council continued to ensure its corporate strategies, 
policies and other key documents were regularly reviewed and updated. 

 
b. explained that a project commenced pre-pandemic to identify and collate a 

list of all corporate documents approved by the Council and to develop a 
means to regularly review and update them. 
 

c. advised that a list of all corporate documents was detailed at Appendix 1 of 
the report and explained that most documents had been reviewed and 
updated this year with the latest versions available on Netconsent. 
 

d. referred to paragraph 3.3 of the report and outlined the small number of 
documents that were either complete and awaiting formal approval for any 
required changes, or a review was currently underway.  
 

e. invited committee’s questions and comments. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 
 

22.  Scrutiny Annual Report 2022/23  
 

Claire Turner, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a. presented the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2022/23 for comments, prior to 
being referred to Full Council for approval.  
 

b. advised that that the Constitution stated that the scrutiny committees 
should produce an annual report to Council. Chairs of the Scrutiny 
Committees did produce individual reports to Council during the municipal 
year, however, the Scrutiny Annual Report summarised the work of the 



scrutiny committees for the full year and highlighted the key achievements 
made under scrutiny in 2022/23. 
 

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted and referred to Council for 
approval. 
 

23.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

The Chair of Policy Scrutiny Committee explained that she was unable to attend 
the Health Scrutiny Committee which was held on 13 September 2023. She was 
also unable to find a substitute to attend in her place.  
 
An update would be provided at the next Policy Scrutiny Committee. 
  
 

24.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  

 
The Democratic Services Officer: 
  

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’. 

 
b. presented the Executive Work Programme September 2023 – August 

2024. 
 

c. requested Councillors submit what items they wished to scrutinise from the 
Executive Work Programme and policies of interest. 

 
d. invited members questions and comments. 

  
Members made no further comments or suggestions regarding the Policy 
Scrutiny work programme. 
   
RESOLVED that: 
  

1. the work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted. 
 

2. the Executive work programme be noted. 
 


